January 1, 2019. The adjustments are described in the accompanying schedule of pro forma adjustments.

Unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the acquisition
occurred at the beginning of the period presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future financial position or
results of operations. The unaudited pro forma financial statements presented herein are based upon the respective
historical consolidated financial statements of Progressive Care and FPRX and notes thereto. These unaudited pro
forma financial statements do not include, nor do they assume, any benefits from cost savings or synergies of
operations of the combined companies.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements of Progressive Care and FPRX.

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2019

B-16

Progressive Care
Inc. and

Subsidiaries FPRX
Pro Forma

Adjustments Total
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,956 $   256,268 $ - $ 289,224
Accounts receivable, net 1,168,676   336,449   1,505,125
Inventory, net 270,107 419,473   689,579
Prepaid expenses 57,528 13,612   71,140
Property and equipment 2,352,312   -   2,352,312
Escrow 3,300,000   (2,873,645)   426,355
Goodwill 290,814 2,197,046   3   2,487,860
Deposits 27,846 1,000   28,846
Intangible assets, net 791,000   2   791,000
Total Assets $ 7,500,239   $ 1,026,802   $ 114,401   $ 8,641,442

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 2,306,174   $ 330,073   $ 99,262   1   $   2,735,510
Notes payable 3,292,522   3,292,522
Capital lease obligations 279,075 11,868   290,943
Unearned revenue 175,051 175,051
Deferred rent liability 56,395 56,395
Derivative liability 1,935,000   -   1,935,000
Total Liabilities 8,044,217   341,941   99,262   8,485,421

Stockholders' Deficit
Preferred stock 0 0
Common stock 42,563 100 900   4   43,563
Additional paid-in capital 4,949,434   125,898   573,102   1,4   5,648,434
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (5,535,975)   558,863   (558,863)   (5,535,975)
Total Stockholders' Deficit (543,978)   684,861   15,139   156,022

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit $ 7,500,239   $ 1,026,802   $ 114,401   $   8,641,442

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of May 31, 2019

Progressive
Care Inc. and
Subsidiaries FPRX

Pro Forma
Adjustments Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Revenues, net $ 8,883,395   $ 7,042,391   $ - $ 15,925,786
Cost of revenue 7,170,935   5,760,202   - 12,931,137
Gross profit 1,712,460   1,282,189   - 2,994,649
Total Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,275,946   1,546,405   - 3,822,351
Loss from operations (563,486)   (264,216)   - (827,702)
Other Income (Expense), net (190,581)   (1,771)   - (192,352)
Loss before  provision for income taxes (754,067)   (265,987)   - (1,020,054)
Provision for income taxes (2,689)   - - (2,689)
Net loss $ (756,756)   $ (265,987)   $ - $ (1,022,743)

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Five Months Ended May 31, 2019

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2019

B-17

SCHEDULE OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet adjustments (1) through (4) below assume that the acquisition occurred as of
May 31, 2019. Certain amounts in the FPRX historical statements of operations have been reclassified to conform to
classifications used by Progressive Care.

1 To record the purchase price of FPRX.